## **RESOLUTION NO. 2553**

## Introduced by All Commissioners

## A RESOLUTION COMMEMORATING AND SUPPORTING THE WARRENTON HIGH SCHOOL CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION CENTER

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Warrenton wishes to commemorate the Warrenton-Hammond School District's completion of the Career Technical Education (CTE/STEM) Center at the Warrenton High School; and

WHEREAS, the Warrenton High School CTE provides rigorous, industry-focused technical instruction and work-readiness preparation that integrates academics in a rigorous and relevant curriculum; and

WHEREAS, CTE students receive real-world, industry-relevant, hands-on learning experiences, both in classroom and in the community where industry professionals share their skills and expertise to bring real-world authentic learning opportunities;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton that the City Commission of the City of Warrenton whole-heartedly supports the Warrenton High School CTE/STEM Program and hereby commemorates the newly completed CTE Center.

Adopted by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton this 14<sup>th</sup> day of January 2020.

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

APPROVED

Henry A. Balensifer III, Mayor

ATTEST

Dawne Shaw, City Recorder